
 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Cyngor Sir Dyddiad: 

 
7 Ebrill 2021 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824706141 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y CYNGOR SIR, DYDD MAWRTH, 13 EBRILL 2021 
am 10.00 am yn VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 – GWAHODDIR Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD I FOD YN BRESENNOL YN Y 
RHAN HON O’R CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD  (Tudalennau 5 - 6) 

 Yr Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n rhagfarnu 
mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 

 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 

 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 7 - 14) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Cyngor Sir a gynhaliwyd 23 Chwefror 2021 (copi 
ynghlwm). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

5 TREFNIADAU AR GYFER ETHOL CADEIRYDD AC IS-GADEIRYDD  
(Tudalennau 15 - 18) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan Bennaeth y Gyfraith, AD a’r Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd (copi ynghlwm) yn argymell bod y Cyngor yn cytuno i’r 
Cadeirydd a’r Is-Gadeirydd arfaethedig ar gyfer blwyddyn y cyngor 2021/2022 
gael eu hethol yn ffurfiol yng nghyfarfod blynyddol y Cyngor ar 18 Mai 2021.  
 

6 NEWIDIADAU I’R CYFANSODDIAD  (Tudalennau 19 - 22) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Swyddog Monitro (copi ynghlwm) yn argymell bod y 
Cyngor ddiweddaru darpariaethau’r Cyfansoddiad ar gyfer presenoldeb o bell 
mewn cyfarfodydd a Phwyllgor Llywodraethu Corfforaethol ac Archwilio'r 
Cyngor. 

 

7 PENODI SWYDDOG COFRESTRU ETHOLIADOL A SWYDDOG 
CANLYNIADAU  (Tudalennau 23 - 26) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Swyddog Monitro (copi ynghlwm) yn gofyn am 
gymeradwyaeth i benodi Swyddog Cofrestru Etholiadol a Swyddog 
Canlyniadau. 

 

8 RHAGLEN GWAITH I’R DYFODOL Y CYNGOR SIR  (Tudalennau 27 - 32) 

 Ystyried Rhaglen Gwaith i’r Dyfodol y Cyngor (copi ynghlwm). 
 

 
AELODAETH 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Y Cynghorydd Meirick Lloyd Davies 
(Cadeirydd) 
 

Y Cynghorydd Alan James (Is-
Gadeirydd) 
 
 

Mabon ap Gwynfor 
Brian Blakeley 
Joan Butterfield 
Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones 
Ellie Chard 
Ann Davies 
Gareth Davies 
Peter Arnold Evans 
Hugh Evans 
Bobby Feeley 
Rachel Flynn 
Tony Flynn 
Huw Hilditch-Roberts 
Martyn Holland 
Alan Hughes 
Hugh Irving 

Barry Mellor 
Melvyn Mile 
Bob Murray 
Merfyn Parry 
Paul Penlington 
Pete Prendergast 
Arwel Roberts 
Anton Sampson 
Peter Scott 
Glenn Swingler 
Andrew Thomas 
Rhys Thomas 
Tony Thomas 
Julian Thompson-Hill 
Graham Timms 
Joe Welch 



 

Brian Jones 
Pat Jones 
Tina Jones 
Gwyneth Kensler 
Geraint Lloyd-Williams 
Richard Mainon 
Christine Marston 
 

Cheryl Williams 
David Williams 
Eryl Williams 
Huw Williams 
Emrys Wynne 
Mark Young 
 

 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 
 
 
DEDDF LLYWODRAETH LEOL 2000 

 

 

 
Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau 
 

DATGELU A CHOFRESTRU BUDDIANNAU 
 
  

Rwyf i, 
(enw) 

  

  

*Aelod /Aelod cyfetholedig o 
(*dileuer un) 

Cyngor Sir Ddinbych   

 
 

 

YN CADARNHAU fy mod wedi datgan buddiant *personol / personol a 
sy’n rhagfarnu nas datgelwyd eisoes yn ôl darpariaeth Rhan III cod 
ymddygiad y Cyngor Sir i Aelodau am y canlynol:- 
(*dileuer un) 

Dyddiad Datgelu:   

   

Pwyllgor (nodwch):   

   

Agenda eitem   

   

Pwnc:   

   

Natur y Buddiant: 

(Gweler y nodyn isod)* 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   

Llofnod    

   

Dyddiad   

 

Noder: Rhowch ddigon o fanylion os gwelwch yn dda, e.e. 'Fi yw perchennog y tir sy’n gyfagos i'r cais ar gyfer 
caniatâd cynllunio a wnaed gan Mr Jones', neu 'Mae fy ngŵr / ngwraig yn un o weithwyr y cwmni sydd wedi gwneud 
cais am gymorth ariannol'. Tudalen 5

Eitem Agenda 2



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

CYNGOR SIR 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod o’r Cyngor Sir a gynhaliwyd yn via VIDEO CONFERENCE, Dydd 
Mawrth, 23 Chwefror 2021 am 10.00 am. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 
Y Cynghorwyr Brian Blakeley, Joan Butterfield, Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones, Ellie Chard, 
Ann Davies, Gareth Davies, Meirick Davies (Cadeirydd), Peter Arnold Evans, 
Hugh Evans, Bobby Feeley, Rachel Flynn, Tony Flynn, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, 
Martyn Holland, Hugh Irving, Alan James (Is-Gadeirydd), Brian Jones, Pat Jones, 
Tina Jones, Christine Marston, Barry Mellor, Melvyn Mile, Bob Murray, Merfyn Parry, 
Paul Penlington, Pete Prendergast, Arwel Roberts, Anton Sampson, Peter Scott, 
Glenn Swingler, Rhys Thomas, Tony Thomas, Julian Thompson-Hill, Graham Timms, 
Joe Welch, Cheryl Williams, David Williams, Eryl Williams, Huw Williams, Emrys Wynne 
a/ac Mark Young 
 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL 

 
Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol: Cymunedau (NS), Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol – Yr Economi 
a’r Parth Cyhoeddus (GB), Pennaeth y Gyfraith, AD a Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
(GW), Pennaeth Cyllid ac Eiddo (SG), Pennaeth Priffyrdd a Gwasanaethau 
Amgylcheddol (TW), Swyddog Cynllunio a Pherfformiad Strategol (HB-P), Rheolwr y 
Rhaglen Newid Hinsawdd (HV-E), Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Democrataidd (SP), Lletywr 
Zoom a Gweddarlledwr (SJ), a Gweinyddwr Pwyllgorau (SLW) 
 

 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU  

 
Derbyniwyd ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb oddi wrth y Cynghorwr(wyr) 
Mabon ap Gwynfor, Gwyneth Kensler, Geraint Lloyd-Williams a/ac Richard Mainon 
 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD  
 
Datganodd y Cynghorydd Bobby Feeley gysylltiad personol yn Eitem 5 (Osgoi a 
Lleihau Plastigau yng Nghyngor Sir Ddinbych) am ei bod yn Aelod o Fwrdd 
Hamdden Sir Ddinbych. 
 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD  
 
Nid oedd unrhyw faterion brys. 
 
Cwestiwn a gyflwynwyd gan y Cynghorydd Arwel Roberts ar ran grŵp Plaid:  
 
“Pa newidiadau sy’n cael eu hystyried yn y gwasanaethau y mae CSDd yn eu 
cynnig ar hyn o bryd i ddinasyddion â nam ar eu golwg?” 
 
Cadarnhaodd y Cynghorydd Roberts ei fod wedi derbyn ymateb gan y Cynghorydd 
Bobby F
[...]
sog Cymru ar gyfer Sir Ddinbych 

Cyflwyno canlyniadau CMALlC Sir Ddinbych 
i’r aelodau 

Nicola Kneale 

     

8 Tachwedd 2021     

     

     

     

 

CYFARFODYDD I’W CADARNHAU: 

CSSR – i drafod yr adolygiad o staff cymorth (Alan Smith) – wedi’i ohirio o gyfarfod 9 Mawrth 2020 

 

 

Diweddarwyd 29/03/2021 - SLW 

 

 

T
udalen 31



M
ae tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag


	Rhaglen
	2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD
	4 Cofnodion
	5 TREFNIADAU AR GYFER ETHOL CADEIRYDD AC IS-GADEIRYDD
	6 NEWIDIADAU I’R CYFANSODDIAD
	7 PENODI SWYDDOG COFRESTRU ETHOLIADOL A SWYDDOG CANLYNIADAU
	8 RHAGLEN GWAITH I’R DYFODOL Y CYNGOR SIR
	Council Briefing Forward Work Programme WELSH




Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the County Council held in via VIDEO CONFERENCE on 
Tuesday, 13 April 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors Joan Butterfield, Ellie Chard, Ann Davies, Meirick Davies (Chair), 
Hugh Evans, Bobby Feeley, Rachel Flynn, Tony Flynn, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, 
Martyn Holland, Alan Hughes, Hugh Irving, Alan James (Vice-Chair), Brian Jones, 
Tina Jones, Richard Mainon, Christine Marston, Barry Mellor, Melvyn Mile, Bob Murray, 
Merfyn Parry, Paul Penlington, Pete Prendergast, Arwel Roberts, Anton Sampson, 
Peter Scott, Glenn Swingler, Andrew Thomas, Rhys Thomas, Tony Thomas, 
Julian Thompson-Hill, Graham Timms, Joe Welch, Cheryl Williams, Eryl Williams, 
Huw Williams, Emrys Wynne and Mark Young 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Corporate Director: Communities (NS), Corporate Director: Economy & Public Realm 
(GB), Head of Legal, HR & Democratic Services (GW), Head of Finance and Property 
(SG), Democratic Services Manager (SP), Zoom Host and Webcast (SJ), Committee 
Administrator (SLW)  
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mabon ap Gwynfor, 
Brian Blakeley, Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones, Gareth Davies, Peter Evans, 
Gwyneth Kensler, Geraint Lloyd-Williams and David Williams 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters. 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Alan Hughes to his first County Council meeting.  
Councillor Hughes had won the election to replace the late Councillor Huw Jones. 
 
The Chair gave the following statement –  
 
“It is with deep sadness that we learned last Friday 9th April, of the death of His 
Royal Highness, Prince Philip, Duke of Edinburgh.  As a County Council, we offer 
our sincerest condolences to Her Majesty the Queen and to the Royal Family.  I will 
also be writing a letter of condolence to the Duke’s Private Secretary. 

 



Flags are flying at half-mast at County Hall, Ruthin and at Russell House, Rhyl and 
they will remain at half-mast until after the Royal Ceremonial Funeral which will take 
place at St George’s Chapel, Windsor Castle, on the 17th April. 
 
A Book of Condolence has been created on our website which will allow residents 
to leave a message.  Members of the public can make an appointment to use a 
public computer at a library and staff can help them access the online condolence 
form to leave a message if they so wish.  Arrangements had been put in place to 
allow members of the public to lay floral tributes, but unfortunately, during the 
pandemic, this will not be possible.” 
 
A minute’s silence was held as a mark of respect.  
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of Full Council held on 23 February 2021 were submitted. 
 
Matters Arising –  
 
Page 8, Item 4 – Councillor Peter Scott confirmed he had had sight of the draft copy 
of the flood report provided by NRW.  He asked when it would be available for all 
Councillors and members of the public. 
  
The Corporate Director: Economy and Public Realm, Graham Boase stated he had 
recently held a meeting with the Head of Highways and Environmental Services, 
Tony Ward, and the Flood Risk Engineer, Wayne Hope to discuss the draft NRW 
report.   The report was being finalised and would then appear on the NRW 
website.  Once the final report was made available it would be cirlated to Elwy 
Member Area Group members and relevant Town Councillors.  The Corporate 
Director also confirmed a Section 19 report regarding the flooding would be 
presented at the Communities Scrutiny Committee meeting taking place on 1 July 
2021.  
 
 
Page 10, Item 6, DCC’s Climate & Ecological Change Strategy - Councillor Brian 
Jones stated he had recently attended a meeting with the Climate Change 
Programme Manager, Helen Vaughan-Evans and Councillor Graham Timms.  It 
had been agreed that during the next 12 months, the Climate Change Group would 
hold three meetings to assess progress. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Alan James and seconded by Councillor Peter Scott to 
accept the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2021. 
 
A vote took place and it was unanimously agreed the minutes were correct. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 23 February 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
 



5 ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 
The Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services presented the report (previously 
circulated) seeking agreement for the proposed Chair and Vice Chair of the County 
Council for the municipal year 2021/2022 to be formally elected at the Council’s 
annual meeting on 18 May 2021. 
 
It was confirmed that the current Vice Chair, Councillor Alan James, would become 
the Chair for the 2021/2022 municipal year and the formal election of the Chair 
would take place at the Annual Council to be held on 18 May 2021. 
 
Election of Vice Chair: 
 
Councillor Martyn Holland proposed Councillor Christine Marston, seconded by 
Councillor Rhys Thomas, to be the Vice Chair for the 2021/2022 municipal year. 
 
Councillor Joan Butterfield proposed Councillor Alan James, seconded by 
Councillor Bob Murray, to be the Vice Chair for the 2021/2022 municipal year. 
 
The Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services explained that a poll would be 
undertaken via zoom and the results would show on relevant screens as a 
percentage.  Unfortunately, there was not a facility to abstain from the vote and, 
therefore, if any member wished to abstain they would just refrain from the vote. 
 
The poll took place and  
 
79% of votes for Councillor Christine Marston 
21% votes for Councillor Pete Prendergast. 
 
Councillor Christine Marston was nominated as the proposed Vice Chair for the 
2021/2022 municipal year. 
 
Councillor Marston thanked Members for their support and was congratulated upon 
her nomination. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Alan James be proposed Chair and Councillor Christine 
Marston be proposed Vice Chair of the County Council for the municipal year 
2021/2022 to be formally elected at the Council’s annual meeting on 18 May 2021. 
 

6 AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION  
 
The Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services presented the report (previously 
circulated) seeking agreement for Council to update the Constitution’s provisions for 
remote attendance at meetings and for the Council’s Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee. 
 
To allow local authorities to continue to function under Covid-19 restrictions the 
Welsh Government introduced the Local Authorities (Coronavirus) (Meetings) 
(Wales) Regulations 2020 which came into force on 22 April 2020. The Regulations 
permitted remote attendance at meetings irrespective of the provisions contained in 



a local authority constitution. These Regulations were temporary and would no 
longer apply after the 30th April 2021.  
 
However, from 1st May, 2021, the provisions of Section 47 of the Local Government 
and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 would come into force. 
 
Section 47 of the Act requires local authorities to make arrangements from the 1st 
May to ensure their meetings are capable of being held remotely. 
 
The Council had a statutory ‘audit’ committee called the Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee. The Act changes the Committee’s name to the ‘Governance and 
Audit Committee’. The Act also extended the Committee’s statutory remit to 
reviewing and assessing the Council’s ability to handle complaints effectively, and 
to make reports and recommendations thereon. It also created a role for the 
Committee in the new performance assessment process. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Martyn Holland and seconded by Councillor Hugh Evans to 
accept the amendments to the Constitution report. 
 
A vote took place and it was unanimously agreed to accept the report. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

(i) Council amends the Constitution by replacing the existing wording in Section 
4.17 with the following: 
“Remote attendance is permitted at all meetings, committees and sub-
committees provided that those participating are able to speak to and be 
heard by each other. In the case of meetings which are required by law to 
be broadcast, participants are able to speak to and be heard by each 
other and to see and be seen by each other”; 

(ii) Council amends the name of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee to the ‘Governance and Audit Committee’; and 

(iii) Council authorises the Monitoring Officer to amend the wording of Section 13 
of the Constitution relating to the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee’s terms of reference and responsibilities, in order to reflect the 
2021 Act’s provisions relating to complaints and performance 
assessment duties which come into force from the 1st May 2021. 
 

7 APPOINTMENT OF ELECTORAL REGISTRATION OFFICER AND RETURNING 
OFFICER  
 
The Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services presented the report (previously 
circulated) for Council to appoint an Electoral Registration Officer and Returning 
Officer to fulfil both roles pending the appointment of a new Chief Executive. 
 
The Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services informed members that s8 
Representation of the People Act 1983 required the appointment of an officer of the 
Council as the Electoral Registration Officer for its area.  Also s35 Representation 
of the People Act 1983 required the appointment of an officer of the Council as the 
Returning Officer for Local Government Elections for its area. 
 



Proposed by Councillor Barry Mellor, seconded by Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill 
that the Corporate Director: Communities, Nicola Stubbins be appointed as the 
Electoral Registration Officer and Returning Officer. 
 
A vote took place and a majority of members voted in favour and one member 
voted against. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) Nicola Stubbins be appointed as Electoral Registration Officer for 
Denbighshire to hold office until the appointment of a new Chief 
Executive. 

(ii) Nicola Stubbins be appointed as Returning Officer for Local Government 
Elections in Denbighshire to hold office until the appointment of a new 
Chief Executive. 
 

8 COUNTY COUNCIL FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services introduced the Council’s Forward 
Work Programme together with the Council Briefing Forward Work Programme 
(previously circulated). 
 
18 May, 2021 – Annual Council: 

(i) Annual Scrutiny Report 
(ii) Annual Report – Political Balance 
(iii) Annual Standards Report 
(iv) Pay Policy Report 

 
The Real Living Wage report may be deferred from 18 May meeting due to pay 
negotiations being suspended until the conclusion of the election but it would 
remain as a future item to be brought to a future meeting.  
 
The Flood Investigation report would be presented to Full Council once all the 
information was collated. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Alan James, seconded by Councillor Cheryl Williams. 
 
A vote took place and it was unanimously agreed to accept the Forward Work 
Programmes. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the Council and Council Briefing Forward 
Work Programmes be approved and noted. 

 
The meeting concluded at 10.53 a.m.  

 


